
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Central Bedfordshire 
Council 
Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ 

 
  

  
please ask for Paula Everitt 

direct line 0300 300 4196 

date 4 September 2014 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
 

Date & Time 

Tuesday, 16 September 2014 10.00 a.m. 
 

Venue at 

Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford 
 
 

 
Richard Carr 
Chief Executive 

 
To:     The Chairman and Members of the CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE: 
 

Cllrs Mrs A Barker (Chairman), N B Costin (Vice-Chairman), D Bowater, 
Mrs G Clarke, Mrs R J Drinkwater, P A Duckett, P Hollick, D Jones, D McVicar and 
R B Pepworth 
 

 
[Named Substitutes: 
 
R D Berry, Mrs S A Goodchild, K Janes, B Saunders and N J Sheppard] 

 
Co-optees:  Mr Chapman (Parent Governor), Mr Court (Parent Governor),  
Mr Hodey (Parent Governor), Ms Image (Roman Catholic Diocese), and 
Mr Reynolds (Church of England Diocese) 

 
All other Members of the Council - on request 

 
 

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 

MEETING 
 

This meeting 
may be filmed.* 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 

*Please note that phones and other equipment may be 
used to film, audio record, tweet or blog from this 
meeting.  No part of the meeting room is exempt from 
public filming. 
 
The use of the arising images or recordings is not 
under the Council’s control. 
 
 
 
 



 

AGENDA 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
  

Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members. 
 

2. Minutes 
  

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Children’s 
Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 22 July 2014  and to note 
actions taken since that meeting.  
 

3. Members' Interests 
  

To receive from Members any declarations of interest and of any political whip 
in relation to any agenda item. 
 

4. Chairman's Announcements and Communications 
  

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication. 
 

5. Petitions 
  

To receive petitions from members of the public in accordance with the Public 
Participation Procedure as set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

6. Questions, Statements or Deputations 
  

To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

7. Call-In 
  

To consider any decision of the Executive referred to this Committee for 
review  in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.10 of Part D2.   
 

8. Requested Items 
  

To consider any items referred to the Committee at the request of a Member 
under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Reports 

 

Item Subject Page Nos. 

9 Executive Member Update 
 
To receive a brief verbal update from the Executive 
Member for Children’s Services. 
 

*  Verbal 

10 Children's Trust Annual Report 
 
To receive the annual report of the Children’s Trust. 
 

*  15 - 44 

11 Annual Report for the Adoption Service and Fostering 
Service and Private Fostering 
 
To receive the annual report of the Adoption, Fostering and 
Private Fostering Panels 
 

*  45 - 98 

12 Quarter 1 2014/15 Budget Report 
 
To receive a presentation regarding the directorate’s 
capital and revenue budget monitoring information for the 
first quarter of 2014/15. 
 

*  99 - 106 

13 Update on Schools' Curriculum 
 
To receive an update on the schools’ curriculum following 
a Member’s request. 
 

*  Verbal 

14 Impact on Children of Living in Family Circumstances 
of Domestic Abuse/Domestic Violence 
 
To receive an update on the Committee’s previously 
agreed recommendations in relation to this topic. 
 

*  Verbal 

15 Work Programme 2014/15 & Executive Forward Plan 
 
The report provides Members with details of the currently 
drafted Committee work programme and the latest 
Executive Forward Plan. 
 
 

*  107 - 110 



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

At a meeting of the CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on 
Tuesday, 22 July 2014 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr Mrs A Barker (Chairman) 

Cllr N B Costin (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
Councillors: D Bowater 

Mrs R J Drinkwater 
P A Duckett 
 

Councillors: D Jones 
R B Pepworth 
 

Parental Co-optees: 
 

Mr J Chapman 
Mr S Court 
 

 

Church of England  
Co-optee: 

Mr D Morton 
 

 

Roman Catholic  
Co-optee: 

 
 

 

 

Apologies for 
Absence: 

Cllrs Mrs G Clarke 
P Hollick 
Mrs F Image 
D McVicar 
 

 

Substitutes: Cllrs R D Berry (In place of Mrs G Clarke) 
 

 

Members in 
Attendance: 

Cllrs P N Aldis  

  Mrs S Clark Deputy Executive Member for 
Children's Services 

  A L Dodwell Deputy Executive Member for 
Children's Services and Community 
Services 

  Mrs S A Goodchild  
  M A G Versallion Executive Member for Children's 

Services 
 

Officers in 
Attendance: 

Mrs P Everitt Scrutiny Policy Adviser 

 Mr R Parsons Head of School Organisation and 
Capital Planning 

 Mrs R Preen Scrutiny Policy Advisor 
 Miss H Redding Assistant Director School 

Improvement 
Others in 
attendance 

11 members of the public  

 

Agenda Item 2
Page 5



CSOSC -  22.07.14 
Page 2  

 

 

CS/14/21.   Minutes  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Children’s Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 17 June, 2014 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

CS/14/22.   Members' Interests  
 
Councillors declared the following interests in the business to be transacted:- 

• Cllr Bowater as Chair of Governors at Leighton Buzzard Middle School; 

• Cllr D Jones as Chair of Governors at Hawthorn Community Primary 
School; 

• Cllr Pepworth as Chair of Governors at St. Augustine’s Academy and a 
member of the Ashton Foundation; 

• Cllr Duckett as a Governor at Maulden School; and 

• David Morton as Church of England Co-optee. 
 

CS/14/23.   Chairman's Announcements and Communications  
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and outlined the process by 
which members of the public who had registered to speak would be invited to 
do so at item 9.  The Chairman advised those in attendance that filming and 
recording of the meeting was not permitted.  Those present were also advised 
that if there was a need to discuss the information contained within the exempt 
pages the Committee would decide whether to exclude the press and public 
from the meeting so that the confidential matters could be discussed. 
 

CS/14/24.   Petitions  
 
None. 
 

CS/14/25.   Questions, Statements or Deputations  
 
The Chairman confirmed that five members of the public and elected Members 
had registered to speak.  Speakers would be invited to speak at the 
commencement of Item 9. 
 

CS/14/26.   Call-In  
 
None. 
 

CS/14/27.   Requested Items  
 
None. 
 

CS/14/28.   Schools in Dunstable  
The Executive Member for Children’s Services advised that following the 
previous Executive meeting it had been agreed the business cases produced 
by Brewers Hill Middle School, Streetfield Middle School, Ashton Middle CofE 
VA School would be submitted to the Committee prior to a decision on the 
proposals being taken by the Executive on 19 August 2014. 

Agenda Item 2
Page 6



CSOSC -  22.07.14 
Page 3  

 

 

 
The Executive Member clarified that the purpose of the meeting was to 
consider the responses received by the Council to the statutory consultation 
which included the viability of each of the three business cases, which had 
been prepared by the schools as alternatives to closure.  Input from Members 
of the Committee would be invaluable to the Executive prior a decision being 
made.  The Executive Member commented that in his view the business cases 
were not viable and did not provide a suitable alternative option to closure of 
the schools.  However, the Executive Member had not yet decided upon the 
final proposal he would make to the Executive, which would be determined 
after the Committee had challenged and scrutinised the business cases. 
 
In light of the size of the report and the further clarification provided by the 
schools within their amended business cases Members commented on the 
inconvenience of receiving late reports.  The Assistant Director of School 
Improvement advised that the schools and officers had been required to work 
to very short time scales, so this was unavoidable in this instance.  
 
Brewers Hill Middle School 
 
The Chairman invited three speakers to address the Committee in relation to 
Brewers Hill Middle School.  Speakers raised issues that in summary related to 
the following:- 

• The school felt they had presented a financially viable alternative, which 
would have minimal impact on other age ranges.  

• Concerns that the consultation process had not ascertained the views of 
parents in Dunstable.  

• Concerns that the proposal to close the middle school would affect key 
stage 1 and 2 results. 

• Requests that further investment be provided to schools in order to provide 
greater parental choice. 

• Concerns that opening academies in the area had a negative impact. 

• The importance of the Executive’s decision and the Committee’s 
recommendations ensuring the best outcomes for education and the 
development of children  

 
In light of the report and the comments raised by speakers in relation to 
Brewers Hill Middle School Members discussed the following issues in detail:-  

• The ways in which the school felt greater pupil numbers could be 
generated, bearing in mind the different age ranges in schools in Dunstable 
and whether an increase in pupil numbers would have a negative impact on 
schools outside Dunstable and Houghton Regis.  In response 
representatives of the school commented the report reflected growth data 
from Dunstable and Houghton Regis.  The forecast growth and housing 
developments p
[...]
2

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Meeting: Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny 

Date: 16 September 2014 

Subject: Children’s Trust Annual Report 

Report of: Cllr Mark Versallion, Executive Member for Children’s Services 

Summary: Members are presented with the Annual Report of the Children’s Trust 
which sets out progress in delivering the priorities of the Children and 
Young People’s Plan June 2013 – March 2015. 

 

 
Advising Officer: Edwina Grant, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Children’s 

Services  
Contact Officer: Karen Oellermann, Assistant Director Commissioning and 

Partnerships  
Public/Exempt: Public  

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Council 

 

 
CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

 
Council Priorities: 
 
1. The Children and Young People’s Plan supports the Council in delivering the 

following priorities:  

· Improved educational attainment. 

· Promote health and wellbeing and protecting the vulnerable. 
 

Financial: 

2. Prevention and early intervention are key drivers of the plan which are 
expected to deliver efficiencies in the long term. Work continues with partners 
to deliver services together in a more integrated way, with all priorities and 
actions developed within partners’ current resources.  
 

Legal: 
 

3.         Not applicable 
 

Risk Management: 
 

4.         Risk is considered through the delivery planning process for the Children and 
Young People’s Plan. Regular quarterly monitoring of performance supports 
effective risk management. 

 

Staffing (including Trades Unions): 
 
5. Not applicable.  

 

Agenda Item 10
Page 13



Equalities/Human Rights: 

6. The priorities include a number of strategic actions which identify children and 
young people who are not achieving, who are excluded or in vulnerable 
circumstances.   
 

Public Health 

7. The Children and Young People’s Plan sets out the vision of wanting every 
young person to be ‘prepared to take their full place in society as a happ
[...]
for a second or subsequent time where domestic abuse 
is a factor is just above the target for the year at 66% (Amber rating).  
 

18. In depth discussion took place in February 2014 at Children’s Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the impact on children of living in family 
circumstances of domestic violence and abuse resulting in recommendations 
being submitted to Executive. 
 

Agenda Item 10
Page 15



 

Priority: Early Help and Improving Life Chances 
 
19. Performance against this priority is mixed e.g. 

· 74% of under 5 year olds from the most deprived areas are registered with 
Children’s Centres (above 65% target). 

· The number of disadvantaged 2 year olds placed in early education/child 
care is off track. Actions to address this include reviewing eligibility so that 
more children can access funding. The position is in line with most other 
Local Authorities and there is also an uptake campaign planned by Central 
Government. 

· The Supporting Families Programme (formerly the Troubled Families 
Programme) has now been embedded within early help services to reflect 
the expected national direction of travel and focus on intensive and practical 
support to families displaying early signs of more significant problems which 
impact future life chances. Identifying enough families that meet the 
Government’s criteria has been a significant challenge which has impacted 
on starting intervention work and delivering payment by results outcomes in 
line with Government expectations. However, work through the Programme 
is having a positive impact on a range of wider outcomes relating to health, 
education, community safety and economic wellbeing. 

 
20. Local pilots are being rolled out across councils for development checks for 2 

year olds to meet national requirements. 
 

21. A new service was launched 1April 2014 with Children’s Social Care, Early Help 
Service and Family and Youth Information Service becoming the Access and 
Referral Team,
[...]
 Children’ in the CYPP.  
 

Cross Cutting Priority: Putting children at the centre of everything we do 

30. A key cross cutting priority in the Children and Young People’s Plan has been to 
put children at the centre of everything we do. At the Children’s Trust Board 
meeting of 13 May 2014, Board members were invited to hear about the Youth 
Audit - the findings of young inspectors who had been invited to inspect and 
report on local services. The good progress being made in implementing the 
actions from the Youth Audit was noted. 

Agenda Item 10
Page 17



Conclusion 
 
31. In the first year of the Children and Young People’s Plan 2013 - 2015, 

performance across the set of key indicators is mixed and the detail of the 
achievements and challenges is set out in the Annual Report. Key challenges 
include educational attainment, the Supporting Families Programme and the 
take up of early education / child care places for disadvantaged 2 year olds. 
Capturing the children and families voice in a systematic way remains a key 
area for further development.  
 

32. Members are asked to consider the Annual Report and to make comments in 
relation to the progress of partners in delivering the priorities in the plan.   

 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix A – Annual Report: May 2014 (Central Bedfordshire’s Children and Young 
People’s Plan June 2013 – March 2015).  
 
Appendix B - Children’s Trust Board Summary of CYPP indicators Quarter Four 
2013/14 
 
 
Background papers and their location:  
Central Bedfordshire Children and Young People’s Plan published at: 
www.centralbedfordshirechildrenstrust.org.uk 
 
 

Agenda Item 10
Page 18



Item 10 Children’s Trust Annual Report Appendix A

Annual Report:

Children and Young
People’s Plan

June 2013 – March 2015

May 2014

Agenda Item 10
Page 19



Item 10 Children’s Trust Annual Report Appendix A

Introduction

This is the first annual report of the Central Bedfordshire Children and Young
People’s Plan (CYPP) June 2013 – March
[...]
vel 

(òóñ) 
11 % of cases where children became subject to a child protection plan for a 

second or subsequent time where domestic violence was a factor 
A A ó 

12 Reduction in the number of first time entrants to the youth justice system 
aged 10-17 
 

R G ñ 

13 % of young people receiving a conviction in court who are sentenced to 
custody 
 

G 

 
G ó 

14 Re-offending rates amongst young people 
 

 N/A N/A 

15 % of young offenders in employment, education or training  
 

A 
 

A ò 

16 Difference in the rate (per 10,000 population) of emergency hospital 
admissions caused by injuries in children from the 20% most deprived and 
the 80% least deprived areas 

 New CTB 
measure  

G 
2012/13 

(Reported Q2)  

ñ 

Protecting vulnerable children continued 

17 Children’s and families views about the difference that key professionals 
have made, how well they have been treated and how this has fed into the 
development of the service 

NEW 
 

TBC  

 Early help and improving life chances    

18 The number of disadvantaged 2 year olds placed in early education/child 
care 

A R 
 

ò 

19 % of identified young carers supported NEW 
 

NEW 
 

N/A 

20 % of children with identified disabilities supported 
 

NEW 
 

N/A N/A 

21 Proportion of children who live in relative low income A Reported in 
Q2 

 

 

22 The number of people in employment (aged 16-64) 
 

A A ñ 

23 % of under 5 year olds from most deprived areas registered with Children’s 
Centres 

G G ñ 

24 Troubled families programme is achieving annual payment by results targets R R 
 

ó 

25 % of early years and childcare settings judged by Ofsted to be 
Outstanding/Good 

G G ó 

26 % of participants reporting improved aspirations and self esteem 
 

NEW 
 

NEW 
 

N/A 

27 % of parents reporting improved parenting skills 
 

NEW 
 

Every 6 
months Q2 

and Q4 

N/A 

28 Young carers feel supported NEW 
 

NEW 
 

N/A 

29 Children with disabilities views about the support they have receive
[...]


ld
in

g
 S

u
rv

e
y
) 

 
N

/A
 

N
/A

 
N

/A
 

N
e

w
 

M
e
a
s
u
re

  
 

 
 

E
x
p
e
c
te

d
 

Q
1
/2

 
 

N
/A

 

 

Agenda Item 10
Page 42



 
 
 

Meeting: Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 16 September 2014 

Subject: Annual Report for the Adoption Service and Fostering 
Service and Private Fostering 
 

Report of: Cllr Mark Versallion, Executive Member for Children’s Services 

Summary: The report outlines the statutory framework regarding Annual Reports 
and summarises key points contained within the reports. 
 

 

 
Advising Officer: Edwina Grant, Deputy Chief Executive/ Director of Children’s 

Services 
Contact Officer: Gerard Jones, Assistant Director Children’s Services Operations  

Public/Exempt: Public 

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Council 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 

Central Bedfordshire Council’s Strategic Plan 2012-16  Priority 3  – Promote health 
and wellbeing and protecting the vulnerable 
 
The Children and Young People’s Plan 2013-2015 Priority  – Protecting Vulnerable 
Children 
 
Adoption and Fostering are key statutory services to Looked After Children. 
 
Private Fostering is a statutory service as defined by the Guidance.  
 
Financial: 

1. Adoption and Fostering within Children’s Services has an annual budget of 
£8,044,710 million. There are no new financial considerations arising from the 
annual reports. 

Agenda Item 11
Page 43



 

Legal: 

2. Regulations, associated Statutory Guidance and National Minimum Standards 
outlines the requirement to report to Members on the management and outcomes 
of the services, in order that they can satisfy themselves that the services are 
effective and achieving good outcomes for children. 

 
Risk Management: 

3. Regulatory Risks: Failure to report would be a breach of National Minimum 
Standard. Child Protection Risks:  Failure to assess risk may lead to 
unfavourable outcomes. 

 
Staffing (including Trades Unions): 

[...]
0807 CS OSC CYPP Q4 Performance

	11 Annual Report for the Adoption Service and Fostering Service and Private Fostering
	140916 item 11 Appendix A - CBC Adoption Agency Annual Report 2013 - 2014 Final
	140916 item 11 Appendix B - Fostering Annual Final Report 2013- 2014 Final
	140916 item 11 Appendix C Private Fostering Report 2013-2014 Final

	12 Quarter 1 2014/15 Budget Report
	15 Work Programme 2014/15 & Executive Forward Plan
	140916 Item 15 - Work Programme Appendix A v2




Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

At a meeting of the CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on 
Tuesday, 16 September 2014

PRESENT

Cllr Mrs A Barker (Chairman)
Cllr N B Costin (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors: D Bowater
Mrs G Clarke
Mrs R J Drinkwater
P Hollick

Councillors: D Jones
D McVicar
R B Pepworth

Parental Co-optees: Mr J Chapman
Mr S Court
Mr T Hodey

Church of England 
Co-optee:

 

Roman Catholic 
Co-optee:

 

Apologies for 
Absence:

Cllrs P A Duckett
Mrs F Image
Mr D Morton

Members in 
Attendance:

Cllrs  P N Aldis

Mrs S Clark Deputy Executive Member for 
Children's Services

A L Dodwell Deputy Executive Member for 
Children's Services and 
Community Services

C C Gomm
Mrs S A Goodchild
M A G Versallion Executive Member for Children's 

Services

Officers in 
Attendance:

Ms A Craig Fostering Team Manager, Children's 
Services

Mrs P Everitt Scrutiny Policy Adviser
Ms D Hill Senior Finance Manager - Children's 

Services
Mr G Jones Assistant Director Children's Services 

Operations
Miss H Redding Assistant Director School Improvement
Mrs J Singh Adoption Team Manager, Children's 

Services



CSOSC - 16.09.14
Page 2

Mrs S Tyler Head of Child Poverty and Early 
Intervention

Mr E Wong Head of Corporate Parenting

CS/14/29.   Minutes 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Children’s Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 22 July 2014 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

CS/14/30.   Members' Interests 

Councillors declared the following interests in the business to be 
transacted:-
 Cllr A Barker as a Member of the Corporate Adoption Panel
 Cllr A Dodwell as a Member of the Corporate Fostering Panel
 Cllr D Bowater as a Member of the SEPT Board. 

CS/14/31.   Chairman's Announcements and Communications 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and paid special thanks to 
Edwina Grant, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Children’s Services for 
her services to Central Bedfordshire Council.  Thanks were also extended to 
officers and staff for organising the Member visit to the Children’s Disability 
Hub in Dunstable. 

CS/14/32.   Petitions 

None.

CS/14/33.   Questions, Statements or Deputations 

None.

CS/14/34.   Call-In 

None.

CS/14/35.   Requested Items 

None.

CS/14/36.   Executive Member Update 

The Executive Member for Children’s Services provided the Committee with an 
update on the following:-
 The slight increased to 57.8% in the number of children that had achieved 

A*-C GCSEs in English and Maths.  This was in contrast to a downturn 
nationally and tougher marking.

 Attendance at a meeting to discuss expansion plans for Roecroft School in 
Stotfold.



CSOSC - 16.09.14
Page 3

 Attendance at the forthcoming Fostering and Adoption Awards ceremony.
 Attendance at the official opening of the Disability Hub for Children in 

Dunstable

The Committee raised several questions to which the Executive Member 
responded as follows:-
 The majority of children in Central Bedfordshire had been awarded places 

in the school of their choice
 There was a ranged of apprenticeship schemes and college courses 

delivered at Bedford and Dunstable Colleges for children who did not 
achieve their expected results.  The Executive Member agreed to report 
back to the Committee on the opportunities that were made for children and 
young people with special needs.

 Why there was a disparity between Ofsted results and examination results 
in schools?  The Executive Member advised that schools had demonstrated 
an improvement in teaching practices to Ofsted, of which examination 
attainment was a part.  It was considered that improved school performance 
would lead to improved examination results for children.

 
CS/14/37.   Children's Trust Annual Report 

The Executive Member for Children’s Services introduced the Children’s Trust 
Annual Report that outlined the progress in the delivering the priorities of the 
Children and Young People’s Plan June 2013 to March 2015.  In the first year 
of the Plan, performance across the set of key indicators was mixed.  The main 
challenges included educational attainment, the Supporting Families 
Programme and the take up of early education/child care places for 
disadvantaged 2 year olds.

Members were asked to comment on the plan and were advised that questions 
and comments would be recorded in the Minutes and provided to the Children’s 
Trust.  In light of the report Members discussed the following:-
 The difficulty experienced by one school in allocating their Pupil Premium.  

In light of the difficulty the Committee supported the development of a 
guidance note for Governors and teachers of schools and special schools 
with examples of how this money had been spent in other schools 

 Why the number of disadvantaged two year olds placed in early 
education/child care remained off track.  In response the Executive Member 
advised that capacity issues had been resolved, however, some parents 
had not wished to take up the place for their child.  An update was expected 
from Central Government in relation to this matter.

 Concern that GCSE exam performance had remained below target.  The 
Executive Member advised that until all examination results had been 
validated in January 2015 they could not be published.

 Concerns that in light of the enhancement and redesign of the School Nurse 
Programme there had been an impact on the amount of time taken to refer 
a specific case that had led to deterioration in that individuals health. The 
Executive Member advised that work with Public Health colleagues would 
result in clear pathways for the School Nurse Service and resolve delays in 
referrals.  Cllr Bowater agreed to raise this incident with SEPT colleagues.



CSOSC - 16.09.14
Page 4

 Performance in relation to issuing a child protection plan for a second or 
subsequent time where domestic abuse was a factor.  The Executive 
Member commented that work was underway to reduce the impact on 
children, however, if a Social Worker was in any in doubt about childrens’ 
safety they would be put on a protection plan.  

 Concern that the number of mothers who smoked at the time of delivery in 
the south of Central Bedfordshire had not improved, despite attempts to 
address this.

 Whether the Supporting Families Programme (formally Troubled Families 
Programme) target had been set too high.  The Executive Member advised 
that Officers would focus on fewer families going forward to improve 
outcomes for families.

RECOMMENDED that the comments of the Committee as detailed in the 
Minutes be referred as appropriate.

CS/14/38.   Annual Report for the Adoption Service and Fostering Service and Private 
Fostering 

The Executive Member introduced the Adoption, Fostering and Private 
Fostering Annual Report and referred to the Joint Adoption Panel Chairman’s 
Report that had been circulated at the meeting.  The Executive Member 
recorded his thanks to the Panel and the service for their hardwork.

In light of the reports and the further clarification provided by the Fostering 
Practice the Committee commented and discussed the following:-
 The current number of children going through the adoption process and 

how this compared to other areas.  The Adoption Practice Manager 
explained it was not possible to give an exact number due to the flexible 
nature of the children’s plans.

 The proactive work undertaken by officers on a local and national level help 
‘harder to place’ children that included older children, sibling groups and 
children with special needs.

 Concerns as to whether a full complement of professional staff was in place 
following the disaggregation of the service with Bedford Borough Council.  
The Adoption Practice Manager confirmed all posts were in the new staff 
structure.

RECOMMENDED that the Fostering, Adoption and Private Adoption Annual 
Reports be circulated via Central Essentials and the Governor Essentials 
newsletters for information.

CS/14/39.   Quarter 1 2014/15 Budget Report 

The Executive Member introduced the projected Revenue forecast for 2014/15 
for Children’s Services and highlighted the continued pressures faced by the 
Service.  The Assistant Director, Children’s Services Operations advised that 
the total debt for Children’s Services had improved in comparison to the 
previous forecast.  The number of looked after children had risen leading to 
additional pressures in Fostering and Special Guardianship Orders.  Pressures 
relating to staff recruitment had also caused delays in the Fostering and 



CSOSC - 16.09.14
Page 5

Adoption of children.  The Assistant Director reported a successful recruitment 
campaign for newly qualified social workers which had resulted in the 
appointment of several social workers and a further similar campaign would be 
run in November.

The Senior Financial Adviser outlined the Capital forecast and advised that the 
budget was not overspent and would be adjusted following the receipt of 
grants.

In light of the report the Committee queried whether there was an increase an 
increase in the cost of foster care if a carer was contracted to the local authority 
or an agency.  The Assistant Director, Children’s Services Operations 
confirmed that additional fees were incurred by the authority if a foster carer 
was contracted to any agency and as a result the Council had focused on 
reducing agency spend in order to achieve better outcomes for fostered 
children.

In light of the Capital report it was suggested by Members that photographs of 
capital projects be included in future updates.

NOTED the report.

CS/14/40.   Update on Schools' Curriculum 

The Assistant Director, School Improvement introduced a presentation on the 
changes to the curriculum that also updated the Committee on the changes in 
assessment arrangements.  Primary schools had been given the option to 
introduce the new curriculum in September, with the freedom to vary the 
curriculum to meet local needs.  The new assessment reforms would include 
improvement in the consistency of results and teacher assessment.

Steve Gray, Head of School at Redborne Upper School was welcomed to the 
meeting and explained the secondary curriculum and assessment 
arrangements.  

In light of the presentation the Committee commented and discussed the 
following:-
 Concern that academies and free schools would be exempt from 

implementing the new curriculum and that some employers might not 
understand the changes.  In response, Mr Gray advised that academies 
and free schools were not exempt from the introducing the new curriculum 
and that employers had been fully consulted on the reforms.  Courses such 
as the farms course at Redborne Upper School which would not count 
towards the new performance measures, would continue to be run by the 
school to meet the needs of students and local employers.

 Concern that religious education would be marginalised.
 The extent to which provision had been included in the new primary and 

secondary school curriculum for physical education (PE). The Assistant 
Director, School Improvement confirmed that provision was included in both 
curriculums and a primary schools premium payment was also available.



CSOSC - 16.09.14
Page 6

 The level of support that would be provided prior to assessments of children 
in Special Schools.  The Assistant Director, School Improvement advised 
that a virtual school for Looked after Children and Children with Special 
Educational Needs and Disability was available.

RECOMMENDED
1. That the concerns of the Committee relating to the potential 

marginalisation of religious education be referred to SACRE.
2. That further information be circulated to the Committee in relation to 

the use of the schools premium for physical education. 

CS/14/41.   Impact on Children of Living in Family Circumstances of Domestic 
Abuse/Domestic Violence 

The Head of Child Poverty and Early Intervention delivered a presentation on 
the impact on children of living in family circumstances of Domestic 
Abuse/Domestic Violence and provided an update on the implementation of the 
Committee’s previous recommendations.  

The Committee was advised that there had been positive feedback from 
schools on the successful implementation of the Relay Project.  Officers who 
had been working with the Police had informed schools of incidences of abuse 
resulting in the provision of additional support and positive outcomes for the 
victims.  

Transformation funding was available to support collaborative working across 
local authorities, however a tri-borough approach was difficult to achieve with 
each authority at different stages of development.  The Head of Child Poverty 
and Early Intervention gave a verbal update from a positive report on 
Transformation from an independent consultant.
 
In light of the presentation the Committee commented and discussed the 
following:-
 Whether domestic abuse was reported to schools outside of term time. The 

Head of Child Poverty and Early Intervention advised that the Relay Team 
would inform schools once they reopened.

 Concern that current funding for the Domestic Abuse champion would stop.  
In response the Head of Service advised the role of the Domestic would sit 
within her team in the Children’s Services Directorate.

NOTED the update

CS/14/42.   Work Programme 2014/15 & Executive Forward Plan 

The Committee considered the current draft work programme and agreed the 
inclusion of a briefing on the repercussions of child sex exploitation in 
Rotherham.

RECOMMENDED that the work programme be approved subject to the 
amendment above.

(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 1.15 p.m.)



CSOSC - 16.09.14
Page 7

Chairman …………….……………….

Dated ………………………………….


